
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Iau, 26 Ionawr 2023 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
 PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr 
Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 4WB/o bell drwy Microsoft Teams ar Dydd Mercher, 1 Chwefror 
2023 am 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    

 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cynnig diwygio amodau cerbydau hacni, amodau cerbydau hurio preifat ac 
amodau trwydded cerbyd hacni a hurio preifat deuol  
 

3 - 24 

4.  Materion Brys    
 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 

y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 
643148. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


 
Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
M Lewis 
R Williams 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
I Williams 

R J Smith 
RM James 
RJ Collins 
MJ Kearn 
H T Bennett 

A R Berrow 
S J Bletsoe 
H Griffiths 
P W Jenkins 



 

 
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, HR AND 

CORPORATE POLICY 
 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE 
CONDITIONS, PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS AND THE DUAL HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE CONDITIONS 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek to amend the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Vehicle licence conditions along with the dual Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 

Licence conditions to promote public safety, and to report back to members following 

a consultation with the taxi and private hire trade on the proposed amendments.  

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report relates to a regulatory function. There is no direct link to the corporate 
well-being objectives / other corporate priorities. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Council may 

attach any conditions to the grant of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence, Private 
Hire Vehicle Licence, and dual Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence that 
they consider reasonably necessary. Conditions of licence are essential to promote 
public safety. 

 
3.2 Bridgend County Borough Council’s (BCBC) current conditions for the 

aforementioned licences have been in place for a number of years.  The Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licence conditions can be found in Appendix A of this report, the 
Private Hire Vehicle Conditions at Appendix B, and the Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence conditions are detailed in Appendix C.  
 

4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 Welsh Government (WG) is proposing to introduce national guidelines for taxis but it 

is believed that the proposed amendments by BCBC would not have a detrimental 
impact on the WG process and that, in the interim, the proposed amendments are 
necessary to strengthen the existing conditions.  

 
4.2 A proportion of vehicle licensees/proprietors rent, lease or loan out their vehicle to 

other licensed drivers.  Whilst the current procedures require the licensee to declare 
who is involved in the letting or keeping of the vehicle at the commencement of the 
licence, the current conditions do not require the licensee to keep records of who is 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

driving the vehicle throughout its duration.  This can prove difficult when investigating 
complaints.   

 
4.3 The licensing authority is proposing to further safeguard the public by adding the 

following condition to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
conditions: 

 
 In the case of Licensees/Proprietors who rent, lease, hire or loan out their [Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle][Private Hire Vehicle]*, the Licensee/Proprietor shall provide and 
keep a suitable register in which he/she shall enter the following particulars relating 
to the details of the driver to whom the vehicle has been rented, hired, leased or 
loaned. 
 

a)  The name and address of the driver. 
b)  The Badge number and expiry date of the Hackney Carriage/Private  

Hire Driver’s Licence relating to the driver. 
c)  The plate number and registration number of the vehicle rented, hired,  

leased or loaned. 
d)  The date(s)and time(s) the vehicle is rented, hired, leased or loaned by 

the driver. 
 

The records shall be kept for a minimum of 12 months, be in chronological order 
and must be produced on request to an authorised officer of the Council or a police 
constable for inspection. 
 
*condition to be amended for the relevant licence condition. 

 
4.4 With this added condition the licensing authority will be able to ensure that those who 

drive licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicles can be more easily traced 
when investigating complaints or assisting other agencies.   

 
4.5 Hackney carriage/private hire vehicle drivers may be issued with a one or three year 

licence and as part of their grant and renewal application they must provide the 
Licensing Authority with an enhanced Disclosure and Baring Service (DBS) 
certificate. The licensing authority will then consider any convictions they may have, 
in accordance with the Licensing Committee’s Guidance on Determining the 
Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire Trades.  

 
4.6 There are already multi agency data sharing protocols in place to notify the licensing 

authority of issues involving taxi drivers. However, it is proposed that in order to 
promote public safety the following condition is added to the dual Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. It would therefore cover all types of relevant 
issues not just criminal convictions: 

 
The licensee shall notify the Council in writing, within seven days if:  
 

a) he/she is convicted of any offence or receives a caution, warning, 
fixed penalty notice or any other kind of penalty notice. 

b) he/she is the subject of any pending criminal investigation 

c) If he/she is notified of the outcome of any pending criminal 
investigation 

Page 4



 

4.7 The addition of this condition places an onus on licensees to inform the licensing 
authority of any convictions or pending convictions/investigations during the course 
of their licence. 

 
4.8 Applicants and licensees are also required to provide a medical certificate upon the 

grant and renewal of a licence. A medical certificate is required to ensure that drivers 

are in good enough health to maintain public safety on the roads. Hackney carriage 

and private hire drivers are subject to higher medical standards than ordinary drivers.  

They are legally obliged to report any changes in their medical condition to the Driver 

and Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) for an assessment as to whether this affects 

their legal ability to drive safely, but this proposal also places an onus on them to 

report any changes to the Licensing Authority. 

 

4.9 The Licensing Authority is proposing that the following condition also be added to the 

current Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence conditions: 

  The licensee shall notify the Council in writing within seven days of: 
 

a) any change or deterioration to his/her health which requires 

notification to the Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA). 

b) The Council reserves the right to require an existing licence holder to 

produce medical evidence of their continuing fitness to drive, from their 

own GP or consultant (as deemed appropriate), during the period of 

the licence. Such medical evidence shall be produced by the licensee 

to the Council within fourteen days of request. 

 

Consultation  

4.10 During the last Licensing Committee meeting members resolved that a 12 week 
consultation should take place on the proposed amendments with the taxi and private 
hire trade within Bridgend County Borough Council. 

 
 This consultation took place between 4 October 2022 and 27 December 2022 and no 

responses were received.   
 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 The report content has no direct effect upon the policy framework and 

procedure rules. 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This report relates to a regulatory function, 
therefore it is not necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the 

Page 5



 

production of this report. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

             
7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 
 report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impact 
 upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 
 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from the report. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 It is recommended that the Committee consider the contents of the report and resolve 

to: 
 

1) Amend the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle conditions to include the 

condition: 

In the case of Licensees/Proprietors who rent, lease, hire or loan out their 
[Hackney Carriage] [Private Hire Vehicle], the Licensee/Proprietor shall provide 
and keep a suitable register in which he/she shall enter the following particulars 
relating to the details of the driver to whom the vehicle has been rented, hired, 
leased or loaned. 
 

a)  The name and address of the driver. 
b)  The Badge number and expiry date of the Hackney Carriage/Private  

Hire Driver’s Licence relating to the driver. 
c)  The plate number and registration number of the vehicle rented, hired,  

leased or loaned. 
d)  The date(s and time(s) the vehicle is rented, hired, leased or loaned by 

the driver. 
 

The records shall be kept for a minimum of 12 months, be in chronological order 
and must be produced on request to an authorised officer of the Council or a 
police constable for inspection. 

 
2) Amend the dual Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence conditions to 

include the conditions: 

  The licensee shall notify the Council in writing, within seven days if:  

 

a) he/she is convicted of any offence or receives a caution, warning, fixed 

penalty notice or any other kind of penalty notice. 

b) he/she is the subject of any pending criminal investigation 

c) If he/she is notified of the outcome of any pending criminal investigation 

 

The licensee shall notify the Council in writing within seven days of: 

 

Page 6



 

c) any change or deterioration to his/her health which requires notification 

to the Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA). 

d) The Council reserves the right to require an existing licence holder to 

produce medical evidence of their continuing fitness to drive, from their 

own GP or consultant (as deemed appropriate), during the period of the 

licence.  Such medical evidence shall be produced by the licensee to 

the Council within fourteen days of request. 

 
Kelly Watson 
Chief Officer – Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy 
 
26 January 2023 

 
Contact officer:  Yvonne Witchell  

 Licensing Team Manager Bridgend and Vale 
 
Telephone:   (01656) 643643 
 
Email:   Yvonne.Witchell@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal address:  Civic Offices 
    Angel Street 
    Bridgend CF31 4WB 
 
Background documents:  
 
None 

Page 7

mailto:Yvonne.Witchell@bridgend.gov.uk


This pag
[...]
n the 
private hire vehicle 

 
      (3)   the duties are: 
 

(a)  to carry the passenger's dog and allow it to remain with the passenger and 
 
            (b)  not to make any additional charge for doing so. 
 

If the Licensing Authority is satisfied that it is appropriate on medical grounds to exempt a 
person from the above duties, it shall issue a certificate of exemption.  In making the 
assessment the authority shall have regard to the criteria laid out in section 37 of the 
Disability Discrimination Act 1995.  This condition of licence will be imposed on existing 
licensees from the date of renewal of licence. 

 
15.  The Disclosure and Barring Certificate is required every three years. 
          

      (a) Medical Certificates are produced on the grant of a licence, on the first renewal 
after the age of 45, then every five years between the ages of 45 and 65 and 
every year after the age of 65 years. 

            
            (b)     An applicant for the renewal of a licence may be asked to provide such other 

information as may be required by the Council at the time the application is 
made. 

 
16.  The grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence is conditional upon 

the passing of the Knowledge Test. 
 
17.  This condition is without prejudice to the other standard conditions of the Council as to 

the grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence, and such other 
special conditions that may have been imposed by the Council in respect of any 
particular Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence. 

 

Page 20



18. Upon the grant or renewal of a licence where a medical certificate expires during the 
period of the licence, the licensee shall submit the approved medical certificate to the 
Council no later than the due date specified in the written notice issued seeking 
production of the certificate. 

 
Bridgend   County   Borough   Council 

 
Hackney Carriage Driver/Private  Hire  Vehicle  Driver 

 
Cond
[...]
times be dressed in a clean and presentable manner and shall 

behave in a civil and orderly fashion. 
                                                 

Page 21



6.   Carrying of guide, hearing and other assistance dogs 
 

This condition imposes duties on the driver of a private hire vehicle which has been 
hired; 

 
(1)      by or for a disabled person who is accompanied by his/her guide, hearing or 

assistance dog 
                                          

(2) by a person who wishes such a disabled person to accompany him/her in the 
private hire vehicle      

      
      (3)  the duties are: 
 

    (a)   to carry the passenger's dog and allow it to remain with the passenger 
and 

 
                (b)   not to make any additional charge for doing so. 

 
If the Licensing Authority is satisfied that it is appropriate on medical grounds to exempt a 
person from the above duties, it shall issue a certificate of exemption.  In making the 
assessment the authority shall have regard to the criteria laid out in section 37 of the Disability 
Discrimination Act 1995. 
 
This condition of licence will be imposed on existing licensees from the date of renewal of 
licence. 
 
7.  The Disclosure and Barring Certificate is required every three years. 
          
            (a) Medical Certificates are produced on the grant of a licence, on the first renewal 

after the age of 45, then every five years between the ages of 45 and 65 and 
every year after the age of 65 years. 

            
 (b)       An  applicant  for   the  renewal  of  a  licence  may  be  asked   to  provide 

such other information as may be required by the Council at the time the 
application is made. 

 
8.     This condition is without prejudice to the other standard conditions of the Council as to 

the grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence, and such other special 
conditions that may have been imposed by the Council in respect of any particular 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence. 

 
9. Upon the grant or renewal of a licence where a medical certificate expires during the 

period of the licence, the licensee shall submit the approved medical certificate to the 
Council no later than the due date specified in the written notice issued seeking 
production of the certificate. 

 
10.  The licensee shall not, while driving or in charge of a private hire vehicle: 
 

tout or solicit on a road or other public place any person to hire or be carried 
for hire in any private hire vehicle, or 

 
   cause or procure any other person to tout or solicit on a road or other public 

place any person to hire or be carried for hire in any private hire vehicle, or 
 

Page 22



 offer that vehicle for immediate hire while the licensee or that vehicle is on a 
road or other public place provided that merely parking that vehicle on a road 
or other public place shall not of itself be deemed to be a breach of this 
condition, or 

 
  accept an offer for the immediate hire of that vehicle while the licensee or that 

vehicle is on a road or other public place except where such offer is first 
communicated to the licensee by telephone or by apparatus for wireless 
telegraphy fitted to that vehicle. 

 
In this condition: 

 
“road” means any highway and any other road to which the public has access 
and includes bridges over which a road passes. 
 

11. The licence may be suspended, revoked or not renewed by the Council: 
 

(i) if the driver commits an offence or otherwise fails to comply with the provisions 
of Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976;  

 
(ii)  if the driver has been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency 

or violence; 
 
    (iii)  on any other reasonable grounds. 
 
12.   If the driver becomes disqualified for driving under any Road Traffic Act the licence 

shall be automatically suspended for the period of disqualification. 
 
13.   Any person who commits an offence against any of the provisions of these conditions 

or Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 in respect of 
which no penalty is expressly provided, shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine 
not exceeding one hundred pounds. 

                       
 14.   Private hire drivers are reminded that they are only allowed to take passengers who 

have pre-booked their journey via a licensed operator.  They are not allowed to ply for 
hire in the same way as hackney carriages and will be guilty of an offence if they do 
so.  Private hire drivers may also commit an offence if they display signs etc. in or on 
the car which suggest the car is for hire. 

 
15.   The Council has the power to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew the licence on the 

appropriate grounds.  Where a licence has been obtained by giving false or incomplete 
information, consideration will be given to using these powers as well as prosecuting 
the offence committed. 

 
16.   The renewal of a licence should be made in advance to ensure continuity.  There is no 

automatic period of grace.  Unlicensed driving is an offence. 
   
 17.   The licensee shall, at the request of any authorised officer of the Council or any 

Constable, produce for inspection his driver's licence either forthwith or before the 
expiration of 5 days, beginning with the date of request:- 

 
(i)   in the case of a request of an authorised officer to the Head of Legal and 

Regulatory Services of the Council at the Council Offices; 
 

Page 23



(ii) in the case of a request of a police constable at any police station within the 
Council's area and which is nominated by the constable when the request is  
made. 

 
In this condition: 

 
"authorised officer" means any officer of the Council authorised in writing by the Head 
of Legal and Regulatory Services or predecessor of the Council for the purposes of 
these conditions. 

 
      "the Council" means the Council of the County Borough of Bridgend. 
 
18.   The driver shall when driving a private hire vehicle, wear in a conspicuous position on 

the upper part of the body, not at the waist the driver's badge issued to the licensee by 
the Council bearing the number corresponding  with the number assigned to the 
licensee in the register kept by the Council.  Badges must be returned to the Council 
immediately the driver ceases to be licensed by the Council. 

 
19..   The driver's badge referred to above shall remain the property of the Council and if the 

driver's licence is not renewed or is otherwise revoked or suspended, such badge shall 
be returned by the licensee to the Council within seven days of a Notice by the Head 
of Legal and Regulatory Services of the Council requesting the driver to do so. 

 
20.   The driver shall not cause a private hire vehicle to wait at a hackney carriage stand. 
 
21.   The driver shall notify the Council in writing of any change of their address during the 

period of the licence within seven days of such change taking place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: September 2019 

 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Cynnig diwygio amodau cerbydau hacni, amodau cerbydau hurio preifat ac amodau trwydded cerbyd hacni a hurio preifat deuol
	Appendix A - Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Conditions
	Appendix B - Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions
	Appendix C - Hackney Carriage  Private Hire Driver's Licence Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON 
WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M Lewis – Chairperson  

 
R Williams J Llewellyn-Hopkins J E Pratt R J Smith 
RM James RJ Collins MJ Kearn H T Bennett 
A R Berrow H Griffiths P W Jenkins  
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
I Williams and S J Bletsoe 
 
Officers: 
 
Kirsty Evans Senior Licensing Officer 
Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Stephen Griffiths 
 

Democratic Services Officer - Committees 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
I Williams and S J Bletsoe 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 

16. PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE 
CONDITIONS AND THE DUAL HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE CONDITIONS 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report seeking to amend the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle licence conditions along with the dual Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence conditions to promote public safety, and to report back to members 
following a consultation with the taxi and private hire trade on the proposed 
amendments. 
 
Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Council may 
attach any conditions to the grant of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence, Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence, and dual Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence that they 
consider reasonably necessary. Conditions of licence are essential to promote public 
safety.  
 
A proportion of vehicle licensees/proprietors rent, lease or loan out their vehicle to other 
licensed drivers. Whilst the current procedures require the licensee to declare who is 
involved in the letting or keeping of the vehicle at the commencement of the licence, the 
current conditions do not require the licensee to keep records of who driving the vehicle 
throughout its duration. This can prove difficult when investigating complaints. 
 
The licensing authority is proposing to further safeguard the public by adding a new 
condition to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence conditions as set out 
in section 4.3 of the report.   



LICENSING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

2 

With this added condition the licensing authority will be able to ensure that those who 
drive licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicles can be more easily traced 
when investigating complaints or assisting other agencies.  
 
There are already multi agency data sharing protocols in place to notify the licensing 
authority of issues involving taxi drivers. However, it is proposed that a new condition, as 
outlined in section 4.6 of the report, is added to the dual Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. It would therefore cover all types of relevant issues not just criminal 
convictions. 
 
The addition of this condition places an onus on licensees to inform the licensing 
authority of any convictions or pending convictions/investigations during the course of 
their licence. 
 
Applicants and licensees are also required to provide a medical certificate upon the 
grant and renewal of a licence. A medical certificate is required to ensure that drivers are 
in good enough health to maintain public safety on the roads. Hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers are subject to higher medical standards than ordinary drivers. They 
are legally obliged to report any changes in their medical condition to the Driver and 
Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) for an assessment as to whether this affects their 
legal ability to drive safely, but this proposal also places an onus on them to report any 
changes to the Licensing Authority. 
 
The Licensing Authority is proposing that a new condition, as outlined in section 4.9 of 
the report, also be added to the current Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence 
conditions. 
 
The addition of this condition places an onus on licensees to notify the Council in writing 
within seven days of any change or deterioration to his/her health which requires 
notification to the DVLA.   
 
During the last Licensing Committee meeting members resolved that a 12-week 
consultation should take place on the proposed amendments with the taxi and private 
hire trade within Bridgend County Borough Council. This consultation took place 
between 4 October 2022 and 27 December 2022 and no responses were received. 
 
It is recommended that the Committee consider the contents of the report and resolve 
to: 
 

1. Amend the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle conditions to include the 
conditions as set out in sections 4.3, 4.6 and 4.9 of the report.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed to the proposed amendments 

as outlined and recommended in the report.  
 

17. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None 
 
The meeting closed at 10:15am 
 


